

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 6:23-cv-00059-JDK

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	3
I. Congress Enacts the No Surprises Act to Protect Patients from Surprise Medical Bills.	3
II. The Departments Issue Rules to Implement the Act’s Framework.....	5
III. The IDR Process Experiences Unexpected Volume and Logistical Difficulties.....	7
IV. This Litigation.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Texas Medical Association and Dr. Adam Corley’s Claims Challenging the September 2021 IFR Are Barred by the Doctrines of Claim Preclusion and Claim Splitting.....	10
II. The December 2022 Fee Guidance Was Lawful.....	12
A. The \$350 Administrative Fee Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious.	12
B. The December 2022 Fee Guidance Was Procedurally Proper	15
1. The Fee Guidance Is an Interpretive Rule Exempt from Notice and Comment.....	16
2. The Fee Guidance and Regulation are Exempt from Notice and Comment Because It Would Be Impracticable.	19
3. Any Failure To Undertake Notice-and-Comment Was Harmless.....	20
III. The Batching Regulation Is Lawful.....	22
A. The Batching Regulation Is Reasonable and Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....	22
B. The Batching Regulation is Exempt from Notice and Comment Because It Is a Rule of Agency Procedure.	24

C.	The Departments Had Good Cause to Forego Notice and Comment when Issuing the Batching Regulation.....	25
D.	Any Failure To Undertake te Notice-and-Comment Was Harmless.	26
IV.	Any Remedy Should Be Limited to Remand Without Vacatur.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
38 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 1999)27

Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno,
57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995)28

Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 17, 19

America’s Community Bankers v. FDIC,
200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)29

Ameritox, Ltd. v. Aegis Scis. Corp.,
CIV. A. 3:08-CV-1168-D, 2009 WL 305874 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2009)12

Apotex Inc. v. FDA,
393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004)10

Bates v. United States,
522 U.S. 23 (1997)15

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)28

Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA,
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)28

Chinn v. Giant Food, Inc.,
100 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D. Md. 2000)12

City of Arlington v. FCC,
668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012), *aff’d*, 569 U.S. 290 (2013) 20, 21, 26, 27

City of Idaho Falls, Idaho v. FERC,
629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 17, 18

Cochise Consultancy, Inc., v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)23

Davis v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit,
383 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2004) 10, 11

Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
119 S. Ct. 687 (1999)29

Dismas Charities, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005) 17, 19

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994)28

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)10, 12, 24

Flight Training Int’l, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
58 F.4th 234 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 16, 19

General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus,
742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984)16

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)15

JEM Broad. Co. Inc., v. FCC,
22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 24, 25

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)27

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)25

Modoc Lassen Indian Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
881 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2017).....29

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.,
498 U.S. 211 (1991).....16

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 13, 23

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)20

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)30

Palisades Gen. Hosp. v. Leavitt,
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)30

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)16

Petro-Hunt, LLC, v. United States,
365 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2004)11

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson,
22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir.), *opinion modified on reh’g*, 36 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 1994)18

PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States,
52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995)30

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State,
276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)24

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
528 U.S. 320 (2000)23

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)15

SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.,
982 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2020)18

Sensormatic Sec. Corp. v. Sensormatic Elecs. Corp.,
273 F. App’x 256 (4th Cir. 2008)12

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009) 21, 27

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
990 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2021) 9, 10

Snow Ingredients, Inc. v. SnoWizard, Inc.,
833 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2016) 10, 11

Stinson v. United States,
508 U.S. 36 (1993)19

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)28

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)..... 9, 10, 11

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
No. 6:22-cv-372-JDK, 2023 WL 1781801 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2023) 9

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 No. 6:22-cv-450-JDK, (E.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2022)9

Texas Food Indus. Ass’n v. Espy,
 870 F. Supp. 143 (W.D. Tex. 1994)19

Texas v. United States,
 336 F. Supp. 3d 664 (N.D. Tex. 2018)29

U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Kast Metals Corp.,
 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984)24

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)25

United States v. Cain,
 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009)25

United States v. Garner,
 767 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1985)19

United States v. Johnson,
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 9, 27

United States v. Rainbow Fam.,
 695 F. Supp. 294 (E.D. Tex. 1988)20

Warshauer v. Solis,
 577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)16

Williams v. Whitaker,
 No. 4:19-CV-85-ALM-CAN, 2019 WL 7859563 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2019), R. & R. adopted,
 2019 WL 6768621 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2019)11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 55316, 19, 24

5 U.S.C. § 706 9, 20

5 U.S.C. § 89024

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1314

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1324

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-135 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-137 15

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020) 3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 116-615 (2020) 14

H.R. Rep. No. 116-2328 (2019) 14

H.R. Rep. No. 116-5800 (2020) 14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18 24

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 149.510..... *passim*

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I,
 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021) 3, 22

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II,
 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions,
 105 N.W. L. Rev. 471 (2011) 26

Anne Joseph O’Connell, *Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions*,
 105 N.W. L. Rev. 471, 513-19 (2011)..... 26

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Calendar Year 2023 Fee Guidance for the Federal
 Independent Dispute Resolution Process
 under the No Surprises Act (Oct. 31, 2022)..... 8, 21

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Amendment to the Calendar Year 2023 Fee Guidance for the
 Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process Under the No Surprises Act: Change in
 Administrative Fee, at 4
 (Dec. 23, 2022)..... *passim*

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Calendar Year 2022 Fee Guidance for the Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process Under the No Surprises Act: Change in Administrative Fee (Sep. 30, 2021) 8, 21

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Federal Independent Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process Guidance for Disputing Parties (Oct. 7, 2022)15

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *List of Certified Independent Dispute Resolution Entities*, <https://www.cms.gov/nosurprises/help-resolve-payment-disputes/certified-idre-list>.....7

Eric C. Sun et al., *Assessment of Out-of-Network Billing for Privately Insured Patients Receiving Care in In-Network Hospitals*, 179 JAMA Intern. Med. 1543, 1544 (2019) 3

Initial Report on the Independent Dispute Resolution Process April 15-September 30, 2022..... 7

Letter from E. Linda Villarreal, President, Tex. Med. Ass’n, et al., to Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., et al. (Sept. 7, 2021)25

Letter from Katy Johnson, Senior Counsel, Health Policy, American Benefits Council, to Carol Weiser, Benefits Tax Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, et al. (June 11, 2021).....25
